105 60

Files Ages 2, 1958 9 am-

STATE OF WISCONSIN )
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE )

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Paul J. Rogan, Commissioner of Insurance and custodian of the official records of said department, do hereby certify that the following rule, relating to Countersignature Requirements, was duly approved and adopted by this department on April 2, 1958, to be effective May 1, 1958, as provided in section 227.026 (1), Wis. Stats.

I further certify that this is a true, correct, and complete copy of the rule as duly and regularly adopted after public hearing held on September 20, 1957, pursuant to law following due notice thereof.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the Department at the Capitol, in the City of Madison, this 2nd day of

April, A.D., 1958,

Commissioner of Ansurance

## ORDER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

## Adopting Rules

Pursuant to authority vested in the Commissioner of Insurance by section 200.03 (2), Wis. Stats., the Commissioner of Insurance hereby adopts a rule as follows:

Section Ins 6.04 of the Wisconsin administrative code is adopted to read:

Ins 6.04 Countersignature requirements. (1) Every policy of insurance issued or delivered in this state shall be countersigned by a licensed resident agent. Except in the case of the standard fire policy, an agent's signature on a copy of an application attached to and forming a part of a policy will be considered as satisfying this requirement.

- (2) This rule shall not apply to: (a) Policies issued in accordance with sections 201.44 (6), 201.44 (8), 202.08, or 209.04 (7) (d), Wis. Stats.;
  - (b) Policies of life insurance;
- (c) Service contracts issued by hospital service corporations authorized under section 182.032, Wis. Stats.;
- (d) Contracts issued by state or county medical societies authorized under section 148.01, Wis. Stats.
  - (e) Contracts issued under authority of Chapter 185, Wis. Stats.